

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE;
ANDREW E. CILEK; and SUSAN JEFFERS,
Petitioners,

v.

JOE MANSKY, in his official capacity
as Elections Manager for Ramsey County;
VIRGINIA GELMS, in her official capacity as
Elections Manager for Hennepin County;
MIKE FREEMAN, in his official capacity as
Hennepin County Attorney; JOHN CHOI,
in his official capacity as Ramsey County
Attorney; and STEVE SIMON, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State of Minnesota,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ERICK G. KAARDAL
Mohrman, Kaardal
& Erickson, P.A.
150 South 5th Street
Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 465-0927
kaardal@mklaw.com

J. DAVID BREEMER
Counsel of Record
WENCONG FA
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
jbreemer@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
1. The Ban on “Political” Apparel and Statutory Context	4
2. The “Election Day Policy”	7
3. Enforcement of the “Political” Apparel Ban	9
B. Procedural History	10
1. Initial Proceedings	10
2. Appellate Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. MINN. STAT. § 211B.11(1) BROADLY BANS ALL POLITICALLY EXPRESSIVE APPAREL	17
A. First Amendment Principles.....	18
1. Forum Analysis	18

- 2. Content-Based and Political Speech Restrictions Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny 19
- 3. Facial Challenges Under the Overbreadth Doctrine 21
- B. Minn. Stat. § 211B.11(1) Bans a Vast Amount of Peaceful, Passive, Protected Speech..... 23
 - 1. Section 211B.11(1) Burdens an Astounding Amount of Protected Political Speech 23
 - 2. The Provision Threatens Other Forms of Protected Speech 26
- II. NO CONCEIVABLE INTEREST SUPPORTS A BAN ON ALL “POLITICAL” APPAREL 30
 - A. The State’s Interest in Fair and Orderly Elections Cannot Justify a Total Political Apparel Ban..... 31
 - B. The Statute’s Vague Prohibition Invites Expansive Enforcement and Viewpoint Discrimination..... 35
 - C. *Burson* Does Not Support the Statute..... 36
 - D. The Statute Has No Legitimate Sweep or Is Substantially Overbroad 38
- III. NO POSSIBLE NARROWING CONSTRUCTION CAN SAVE THE STATUTE 42
- CONCLUSION..... 48

APPENDIX

Minn. Stat. § 211B.11A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	33, 40-41, 44-46
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970).....	35
<i>Board of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	23, 32
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	40
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	22, 29, 41
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	21
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	33-34
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	38
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	3, 20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20, 26, 47
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	40

<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	20, 30, 40
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	36
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	42-43, 45
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	42
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	19
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	16, 18, 20-21, 46-47
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v.</i> <i>Public Service Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	20, 24
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &</i> <i>Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	19
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	31
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	43
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	32-33
<i>Fabri-Tek, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 352 F.2d 577 (8th Cir. 1965)	46
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	20

<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	34
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v.</i> <i>Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	32
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v.</i> <i>Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	20, 22, 41, 44
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	22-23, 36
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	38
<i>Hurley v. Irish–Am. Gay, Lesbian &</i> <i>Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	39-40
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	34
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	38
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	26
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	30
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	21, 45
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	27
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	11
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 870 (D. Minn. 2014).....	1

<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 708 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (D. Minn. 2011)	1
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 849 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	20, 45
<i>National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	14, 22, 41
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	41
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	22
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	18-19
<i>Picray v. Secretary of State</i> , 916 P.2d 324 (Or. Ct. App. 1996)	6, 29, 32-33
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	19-20, 23
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	20
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	42
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	43, 47

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	19
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	17, 22, 30, 40
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	19-20
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	32, 34
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tobey v. Jones,</i> 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Grace,</i> 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	4, 14, 30, 32, 46
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 18 F.3d 1145 (4th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	41, 44
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	23
<i>Van Leer Containers, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 841 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Vanasco v. Schwartz,</i> 401 F. Supp. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1975), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 423 U.S. 1041 (1976)	34
<i>Virginia v. Black,</i> 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	20

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 21-22, 29

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. NLRB,
400 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2005) 45

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State
Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 22, 38

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 21

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 4942..... 5

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2430(a) 5

Minn. Stat. § 203B.081(1)..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 204C.035(1)..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 204C.06 6, 32

Minn. Stat. § 211B.07 6

Minn. Stat. § 211B.11(1).....*passim*

Minn. Stat. § 211B.11(4)..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 211B.32 5

Minn. Stat. § 211B.35(2)..... 5

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-211(1)..... 5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:34-19 5

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-104(1) 5

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-25-180(B) 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-111(b)(1)..... 5
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 61.010(a)..... 5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2508(a) 5

Other Authorities

Chasmar, Jessica, *NRA demands Georgia county’s elections board reverse ban on pro-gun clothing*, Wash. Times (Oct. 29, 2014), <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2014/oct/29/nra-demands-georgia-countys-elections-board/> 28

Fallon, Jr., Richard H., *Making Sense of Overbreadth*, 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991)..... 23

Fischer, Roger A., *Tippecanoe and Trinkets Too* (1988) 6

Gilker, Kathryn, *What Can You Bring To A Polling Place: Cellphones, Political T-shirts, Children?*, 5NEWS (Nov. 7, 2016), <http://5newsonline.com/2016/11/07/what-can-you-bring-to-a-polling-place-cellphones-political-t-shirts-children/>..... 28

Latson, Jennifer, *Houstonian wearing Alaska T-shirt nearly denied a vote*, Houston Chronicle (Nov. 4, 2008), <http://www.chron.com/neighborhood/cyfair-news/article/Houstonian-wearing-Alaska-T-shirt-nearly-denied-a-1789897.php> 28

Office of Minn. Sec’y of State, Polling Place Finder, <http://pollfinder.sos.state.mn.us/> (last visited Dec. 21, 2017)..... 6-7

Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , No. 13-185, 2013 WL 6021145 (U.S. Nov. 8, 2013).....	13
Oral Argument, <i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 708 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2013) (No. 11-2125), http://media-oa.ca8.uscourts.gov/OAaudio/ 2012/2/112125.MP3	8, 12
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , No. 13-185, 2013 WL 4027040 (U.S. Aug. 5, 2013).....	13
Tee Fetch, <i>History of the T-shirt</i> , http://www.teefetch.com/history-of-the-t-shirt/ (last visited Dec. 21, 2017)	6
Tucker, Kimberly J., “ <i>You Can’t Wear That to Vote</i> ”: <i>The Constitutionality of State Laws Prohibiting the Wearing of Political Message Buttons at Polling Places</i> , 32 T. Marshall L. Rev. 61 (2006)	33
Woodruff II, James J., <i>Freedom of Speech & Election Day at the Polls: Thou Doth Protest Too Much</i> , 65 Mercer L. Rev. 331 (2014).....	28, 32, 38-39
